

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Frederick Whatley,

Petitioner,

v.

GDCP, Warden,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr

Attorney General

Andrew Pinson

Solicitor General

Beth A. Burton

Deputy Attorney General

Sabrina D. Graham

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Georgia

Attorney General

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

(404) 656-7659

sgraham@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	2
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	3
A. Facts of the Crimes.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
1. Trial Proceedings.....	5
a. Guilt Phase	5
b. Sentencing Phase.....	6
2. Direct Appeal.....	10
3. State Habeas Proceeding	11
4. Federal Habeas Proceeding	13
Reasons for Denying the Petition	15
I. There is no circuit split on the question presented.	15
A. The Eleventh Circuit held that the Georgia Supreme Court reasonably applied <i>Strickland's</i> actual prejudice standard instead of <i>Deck's</i> presumed prejudice standard.....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit has also held that a state court's decision to apply <i>Strickland's</i> actual prejudice test was reasonable.....	18
C. The Seventh Circuit decisions do not evidence a split from the Ninth and Eleventh Circuits on the question presented.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. In <i>Roche v. Davis</i> , there was no state court decision on the penalty phase ineffective-assistance shackling claim; and the court of appeals applied <i>Strickland's</i> actual prejudice standard.	19
2. In the <i>Stephenson</i> cases, the court of appeals never stated it was reviewing the state court's decision on the penalty phase ineffective-assistance restraint claim through § 2254(d); and the court appeals applied <i>Strickland's</i> actual prejudice standard.	21
3. <i>Wrinkles</i> does not address the question presented.	24
II. The court of appeals did not unreasonably apply <i>Deck</i> , and in turn neither did the Georgia Supreme Court.	25
III. The court of appeals' determination that the Georgia Supreme Court reasonably applied <i>Strickland</i> is correct.	29
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622, 125 S. Ct. 2007 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246	27
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	30
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560, 106 S. Ct. 1340 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115, 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011)	27, 28, 31
<i>Roche v. State</i> , 690 N.E.2d 1115 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seabolt v. Hall</i> , 292 Ga. 311, 737 S.E.2d 314 (2013)	26
<i>Stephenson v. Neal</i> , 865 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2017)	21, 22, 23
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 864 N.E.2d 1022 (2007)	21
<i>Stephenson v. Wilson</i> , 619 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2010)	21, 24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Martel</i> , 709 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	28

<i>Whatley v. Georgia</i> , 526 U.S. 1101, 119 S. Ct. 1582 (1999)	11
<i>Whatley v. State</i> , 270 Ga. 296, 509 S.E.2d 45 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whatley v. Terry</i> , 556 U.S. 1248, 129 S. Ct. 2409 (2009)	13
<i>Wrinkles v. Buss</i> , 537 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2008)	24, 25
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-31(c)	20
